net proceeds from the Subscriptions will be approximately HK$13.5 million after deducting
professional fees and all relevant expenses. The Company intends to use the net proceeds
raised from the Subscriptions for (i) potential future acquisitions or projects; and (ii)
replenishment of the general working capital of the Group.

The Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are on normal commercial
terms and are fair and reasonable, and these are in the interests of both the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the Completion Date, is as follows:

Name of shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Brilliant League (Note 2) 325,537,469 65.11% 325,537,469 54.26%
Vast Ocean (Note 2) 325,537,469 65.11% 325,537,469 54.26%
Highland Triumph (Note 2) 325,537,469 65.11% 325,537,469 54.26%
Global Digital Adc

Limited (Note 3) 541,691 0.11% 541,691 0.09%

Other public Shareholders 173,920,840 34.78% 173,920,840 28.98%

The Subscribers:
– Little wisdom (Note 4) – – 71,020,000 11.84%
– BridgeDo (Note 5) – – 28,980,000 4.83%

Total 500,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00%

– 7 –

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and
sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Brilliant League and Vast Ocean are indirectly and directly wholly-owned respectively by Mr. Dong
Hui, who is an executive Director, chief executive officer and chairman of the Board. Mr. Dong and Mr.
Yang Dengfeng, who is also an executive Director, are parties acting in concert. Highland Triumph is
indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Yang. Ms. Wu Cheng, who is the spouse of Mr. Yang, is thus deemed to